

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL COSCIA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL S. KIM
DAVID H. MCGILL
KOBRE & KIM LLP
111 W Jackson
Boulevard, 17th Floor
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 429-5100

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
LAUREN N. BEEBE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

February 2, 2018

STEPHEN J. SENDEROWITZ
MARILYN B. ROSEN
DENTONS US LLP
233 S Wacker Drive
Suite 5900
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 876-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 5

JURISDICTION 5

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 A. The Commodity Future Markets 5

 B. The “Anti-Spoofing” Provision 9

 C. Proceedings Below..... 14

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 19

I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To
Decide Whether The “Anti-Spoofing”
Provision Is Unconstitutionally Vague..... 21

II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Decide
Whether Intent Alone Can Convert Bona Fide
Trading Activity Into Fraud 30

III. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally
Important, And This Is An Ideal Vehicle To
Consider Them 33

CONCLUSION 36

Appendix A

 Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals
 for the Seventh Circuit, *United States v.*
 Michael Coscia, No. 16-3017
 (Aug. 7, 2017)..... App-1

Appendix B

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc, *United States v. Michael Coscia*, No. 16-3017 (Sept. 5, 2017)..... App-43

Appendix C

Memorandum Opinion and Order Re: Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss the Indictment of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, *United States v. Michael Coscia*, No. 14 CR 551 (Apr. 16, 2015) App-45

Appendix D

Memorandum Opinion and Order Re: Defendant’s Motion for Judgment of Acquittal and for a New Trial of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, *United States v. Michael Coscia*, No. 14 CR 551 (Apr. 6, 2016)..... App-60

Appendix E

Relevant Statutory Provisions (7 U.S.C. §6c(a); 7 U.S.C. §13(a); 18 U.S.C. §1348) App-76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir 2007)	32
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	23
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	22, 28
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	21
<i>GFL Advantage Fund, Ltd. v. Colkitt</i> , 272 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	21, 22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	28
<i>Markowski v. SEC</i> , 274 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	22, 28
<i>Sullivan & Long, Inc. v. Scattered Corp.</i> , 47 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>United States ex rel. O’Donnell v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 822 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 2016)	30
<i>United States v. Radley</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 803 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....	30, 31, 32

<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875).....	22
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	21
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1074 (2015).....	27
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. V	5
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. §1	5
7 U.S.C. §6c(a)(5)	1, 9, 26
7 U.S.C. §6c(a)(5)(C)	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. §9	26
7 U.S.C. §13(a)(2).....	9, 16
18 U.S.C. §1348	4, 5, 30
18 U.S.C. §1348(1)	16, 17
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	5
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (July 21, 2010).....	9
Regulations	
75 Fed. Reg. 67,301 (Nov. 2, 2010).....	11, 24
76 Fed. Reg. 14,944 (Mar. 18, 2011)	12, 13, 28
78 Fed. Reg. 31,890 (May 28, 2013)	14, 25

Other Authorities

156 Cong. Rec. S5922
(daily ed. July 15, 2010)..... 10

Futures Markets Basics, CFTC,
<http://bit.ly/2E7p0la>..... 9

Gary Shorter & Rena S. Miller, Cong.
Research Serv., R43608 High-Frequency
Trading: Background, Concerns, and
Regulatory Developments (2014) 8

Press Release, CFTC (Jan. 29, 2018),
<http://bit.ly/2GtlOi9> 34
